HEB has recalled over 60,000 pound of beef!  If you bought three pound, five pound and 10 pound packages of Hill Country Fare Ground Beef  with 73 percent lean/27 percent fat with a used by date August 15, 2016 and bearing the establishment number 337, please return it. The beef came from the Kane beef processing  plant in Corpus Christi.  The meat is being recalled after a customer complained of finding a small piece of metal in a ground beef package. Kane officials believe it could be part of an aluminum fastener. So far no illnesses or injuries have been associated with the product.  Customers with the affected product are urged to either throw it away or return it to the place of purchase.